
A G E N D A

M eeting Type:
B

D ate :
03-22-1982

C lty of C harlotte, C lty C lerk's O #ice



l ,-

Publlc Servlce &  lnform atpon D eo n m ent

Cfty H all, 600 E Trdde Street

j Charlotte, North Carollna 28202704/37*2395
* * #1 e s

- -  
-  T H E W E EK  O F M A R CH  1 M A R C H 6

l 2 Tueoe 4 3: p m Ha;OjaQ:SjOI.N,GXSUOKO.MaM;I UyEXE aofmthy; NCOMMUMI 1'Y R E LATI ONS COMMI UE E Commu nIW
Tue ay. 7 3: p fn PLA N N IN G  CO M M I%SIO N  C am eron-BTow n Bulldlng, Flflt F!x T Cm nferewœ  R o m

l a wednesde, 12 Noon INSURANCE & RISR MANAGMENT A/ENCY zduqaton Ceptpr, R*m 09W ednexlay. 2.00 p Im  T ECH N ICA L CO O R D IN A T IN G  CO M M IT FEE C lty H all A nnex, Departm an: oî Transporta'lon

confqrenœ  R oom

j 5 Frlday, 12 N-n CITY COUNCIL TRANSPORTATION COMMIUEE CI* Hall. SeYnd Flxe Ceonferenee R*m
T H E W EE K O F M A R CH 7 ' M A RC H 13

l a Monday- la Noon PLANNING couMlsslox-ork s-s,on c-amaron Brown %lldlnq, glest Flxr cooferen- Room
M onday, 7 ()0 p m . CITIZEN S H EA RIN G m lrtn:q 3) Harum q H lgb a oos, 2X 1 At6eghany Stee :

Monday. 7 30 p rrk CIW COUNCIL MEETING tDlstrlct 3) Hardlng Hlgh school, 2001 Alleghany Gtreetl a zuesday
. 

a (m  . m  A lapo n .r A o v lso av co u v ln EE . oouglas u urwo pal A ,rpor.. m rpo.  M ar,aqare, os lce

Tuesday, 9 ()n a m  H ISTO R IC D ICT R ICT CO M M ISSIO N Euw ln T- eT:, Fsçrt Floor Conf- enr.e Room

j Tuesday, 4 00 p m jjlx'rj Cjjojljsl LOC,OXMMmUNI 'rY DEVE LOPMENT & HOUSI RG COMMI TTE E Clty Hall . Dcond
10 W edne av, 7 3: p m  CH A R LO R E - M EC K I.EN B U R G M ET R O PO LITA N PLA N N IN G O R G A N IZA T IO N Cam eron Brow n

Belldlng, Flr:l Fleor Conferela Rooml wedequay. z x p ., Htsmoatc pqopEa.nEs coMulsvox c'tv aatl, sqtond Floor confer,nee Room
11 Thurso ye 3 00 p rr, CITY  CO U N C IL W /M BE CO M M IU EE Clty H all. S.cond Floor Confarenœ  R oom

j Thuaday, 7 00 p m PUBLIC HEARING/CITIZEN PARTICIPATION IN LAND USe PLANNING & ZONING CountyOffice Bulldlng. Cmnty Commlulon Chambers. Fourth Floor
TH E W EE K O F M A R CH 14 M A RC H 20

l :s Monuay, : , (m a m Auolzoslux-coulsEuwclvlc ceNz'ER AuzHoal.!.v ovlc cenor conferente Room
M onday, 6 00 p.m  CIX'Y CO U N C IL M E ET IN G /Z O N IN G H EA R IN G S - Educatlon œ nter, Board R oom

16 Tueay, 2 (2 p m HOUSING AUTHORIW 1301 Sou'h Bouleyard1 vuesday, a x p m couuuxlw FAcl ulzles couulrrEs uollty oeparvmen. conferan- Room. sqac arooks:lre
Beulevlrd

Tueeay. 7 30 p m CHARLORE TREE COMMISSION Park Opeotlon: Confereoce Rxm, 701 Tuckaoeye R>d1 :7 wedn.sday
, 
a x  a m  clv l L ss a v lc E Bo A R o -  c rty H.11, second Floo, conferen.  Room

W ednesdav 4 ()0 p m  EM PQO Y M EN T & T R A IN IN G A D V IK R Y  CO U N C I k Belm ont R eglonal Centqr 700 Parkw oœ  A vq

j 18 nursday, 7 30 a m PRIVATE INDUSTRY COUNCI L Chamber 4 commerce. Aclon RoomThurstlay
. 

8 00 a m  CH A R LO R E C LEA N C IT Y C O M M IU EE Cam eroreBrow n Bulldlng, Flf'tb Floor Conf:rence R oom

19 Fnday. 12 N oon A R BO : D A Y CE R EM O N IES M afshall Park

l (cor,tinuqd)



X
M EET IN G S IN M A R C H '82 C ontlnued j

I
T H E W E E K O F M A R CH  21 M A R CH 27

22 Monday, 2 B0 p m CITIZEN: HEARING Clt: Halle Xuncll Cham-r IMonday, 3 O  p m  CIW  CO U NC IL M EETIN G Co  H< l, Cm nm s Q la KeK

M onday, 7 3Q p m  SPECIA LIZED TRA NSPO RTA TIO N A D V ISO RY COM M ITTEE Clty Hall, n srd Flx r Ceonferenra

Room I24 Wedpee aw  4 :*  p.m  CO M M U N ITY RELA TIO N : CO M M ITTEE Cm .nant Preo yo nan Churo . 10(10 East M orehead

St- t

M A RC H 28 - M A R C H 31

3: Tuexday, 3 œ  p m  ZO N IN G BO A RD O F A DJOSTM ENT Co  H alI, Cm ntll Cham ber

Tuegdey. 4 *  p m . M U N ICIPA L IN FO RM A TIO N A D V ISO R Y BO A R D Carneron-Br- n Busldlng, Thlrd Fl- r M
Cm ferenqe R oom  

W

l

I ,

I

l

I

l

I

I

I

I

I



I

I
.  -  

-  -  
z ' N

I - - -
IN MEET ING 0X M ONDAY , M ARCH 22 , 1982

I 12 00 Noon - Councll/q anager Luncheon
overvlew by Char lotte Houslng Authortty

-  

Lang Range Houszng Plans11 Tralnlng Center - City Hall Annex
2 .00 P .M . - Cittzen s Hearzn g

2 J0 P .M . - Counczl Dzscuss: ons

lj 5 00 P.M. - Council MeetlngCouncll Ch amber - City gall

11 I'EM No
1 Inv ocat x cn

11 2 Conslderati ua of mlnutes of the Counezl Meetings cn February 22,March 8
, 

and M arch 15 w1th amendments to Febru ary 22 , as follows

jj jage 326 - 4th paragraph fr om top, llne 5, strlke the wordsThere Is a''
, 
and tn sezt , ''T hese t ax In centive s are Ln

add ltlon t o the .''
Page 528 - 5th par agraph fr om  t qp , strzke the peri od , lnsert

11 a c amna, and the woryjds ''has been wlthdrawn, and the 3/4 Rulezs no lon ger va lzd
P age 537 - 2nd p ar agr aph fr em bottom , lzn e 2 , ch ange the

jj Words 'fproperty owner'' to ''prlvate developer''
PU BLIC HEARINGS

11 3 Jotnt Ne artng with the Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hlstorlc PropertlesCammassa an on the questi Y  of deslgn atlng th e pr qperty known as

the ''F 0 Haw ley , Jr House'f as historzc property

The H lstorlc Propert les Conmtssicn h as pr œ  osed th e d eslgnat l an

based up on the following c œ slderatl cn$

11 (a) The house zs a dzstzngulshed local example of d omestic neo-c lasszczsm , or ad apti on of c l M sita l arzhltecture ,

(b) The house Is the sole rennant of an elegant reszdentzal

11 neighborhood on East Avenue and Elzzabe'h Avenue,(c) F 0 Hawley, UJJ n was a pronlnent Chatlotte drugglst, and
I

I O 1 O O =' o O

l Mayor Edtse Knox Mayor pro Tem Harvey B Gantt
Dave B erryhlll R on Leeper G eorge K S elden Jr

j Chdrlle S Dannelly Ralph Rass McMlllan Herbert Spaugh, JrLaura Page Frech Pamella G Patterson Mlnette Conrad Trosch
Edw m  B P eacock, Jr

I



ITB I N0 
Page -2 -

3 (contznued)

l (d) The gr Gmds of the F 0 Hawley, Jr House retaln thezr
orzg in al atm osph ere

The North Car ollna Divislon of Archzves and H tst ory has canmented

fav crab ly up cn the p roposed deslgnatx on The deslgnaticn w ou ld ex -

elude the stone buxldlng used as a dentlst 's offtce.

The Departn ent Revlew Pr ocess rev ealed on e possib le point of conflzct ,

:he Trade Street Bou levard Proiect Pre llminarr p lans show that s ope
right-of -way wIl1 be needed fran the sublect property , however the

an = t of rzght-of-var needed has n e  been determined at th zs t lm e

The o m er of the pr operty % as been cont acted , bu t h as n ot issued an

offleaal wratten p osltion on the pr op œ ed deszgnatton .

M r J oe Kluttz , Ch alrn an of the Hzst orze Pr opert zes Comnlss: on fs

Survey Comn zttee , wI11 be present t o answer any qu estl ons

Attachm ents for thls agenda tten tnclude the pr pposed ordln ance and

survey and researeh rep ort

Att achm ent N o 1

4 Hearing on expendzture of $6.7 nillzon in General Revenue
Sharin g fund s durzng Flsca l 1982 and 1983

The hearzng Is held to glve th e Clty Councll and Caty Manager
znput froa th e communzty before a plan is developed fo2 use of

the funds. Charlotte is scheduled to Teceive a totat of $6.2
n kltlon to be used duziag flscal year 1983 , beglnnzng July 1, 1982

and ending June 30, 1983. Approxlnately $1 2 mzllion wzll be
available from the General Revenue Sharlng Trust Fund balance

and Interest earnings, and about $5 0 nlllion wlli be zeeetved

jj ln Revenue Sharlng Entztlement FundsA total of $500.000 In addltzonal Revenue Sharzng Entœtlement Funds
and Interest earnlngs Is estznated to be avaalable for use during

fzscal year 1982 , whzch ends June 30, 1932

Gen eral Revenue Sh arlng funds hav e been u sed by the Clty pr imar lly

for the Capital Tmprov ement Program Examples of funded prolects

lnclude Fourth Warda a Landscape/parks Mazntenance faczllty ,
park tnprovements, sldewalks Resource Recovery p lannlng , and

th e Clty 's share of munlczpal agreements for toad prolects In

addïtton, General Revenue Sharinp funds have been used for
hou sing construction as well as tor support of houszng related

act zv ltles such as MOT TON , Nelghborhood Housing Serv lces , Pan zly

Houslng Serv zces , and , the Cherry  Communlty Organzza tzon .

The Congresszona l authorazatlon foT the General Reverue Shar lng
Ac t ezplres at the end of September , 1983 , and Wou ld have to be

renelged ln ord er for clties to contlnue recelvlng Gen eta : Revenue

Sh arlng monles

I



ITEM NO Page -3-

l pcl-icv VENI)A
5 Con slder adop tzon of a reso lutlon endor slng the Draf t Report of

the Sugar creek Baszn study by the Arm)r Corp s of Enganeers

In 1971 the Czty Counczl passed a resolutzon requestœng thej U. S. Amy Corps of Englneers make a study of the Sugar Creek
Draznage Baszn to exam zne the effects of floodlng an d to nake

reco= endat ion s to allev zat e any cond ztzon s that exzst n e

1 XS l v'X e' l l e rc O *4 , * l tg *7 1 , 0 ''w h Uc l 1 ai uc t kl ; kz l e d? * l I! : d s 'l u d'r ; S. 0 ' '' t Z 0 '' O ''

ne study has now culmïnated Into a Draft Report for which aj publlc meetzng was held on Novenber 24 , 1981 In order for
thas study to be conp leted , n.t mu st have the endor sement of the

local spon sor . M ecklenburg Cotm ty was actzng as a co-spon sor

j wujjath vthoey oj.)t. y of Charlotte but has wi thdrawn thel'r support forP

ne Sugar creek Baszn Study lncludes a11 creeks that flow intoI sugar creek at ats conf luence wzth catawba Rzver a.n south
caro lzna . Most o f th e magor str eans w zth ln the Clty ar e Inc luded .

Flood con tro l a lternatyv es recomn ended a.n the z eport con sist of

j an array of separate prol ects that could lndlvidually beznplenented by the Corps of Englneers . nese colnbzned plans
represent approximately 8 4 mzles of str ean chann el modiflcatlons

and the purchase of 205 residential stru ctures n e total cost

of a11 prog ects recommended a.n the study ls $28 , 1S4 , 220. A cost
sharlng of a11 feaslb le prol ects would be as fo llows

j Federal Cost $21 , 115, 670State Cost 1
, 407 , 700

Local Co st 5 , 630 , 8 50

None of these prolects could be zmp lem ented withou t the fo llow in g

additlonal action by Cxty Counca.l ' (1) City Counezl nust request
that Congress In clude :he prol ect cost in the Federa l Budget ,

(2) local fundlng of the Cxty ' s share nust be budgeted , (3) an
agreem ent In th th e Fed eral gov ernn ent m ust be approv ed that

obligates the Clty to fulf l11 the spon sor ' s ob lzgation for the

particu lar pro; ect desyred .

Howev er , J.n order for the Baszn Studv to remazn an actzve and

vzab le prol ect , the local spon sor , the Czty of Charlotte , nust

flr st zndzcate zts endor sem en t o f the Dra ft Report and lts

d esir e to ren azn as sp on sor of the pro l ect

In an eaz laer Counc ll -rfanager nemorandum  three opt zon s were

oresented for conszder atlon by City Councll These op tlons are

as fo llow s

(contznued)

l



I

ITEM  N0 . P
ag e -4 -

5. (contlnued)

(a) Approve the plan as presented

Advantages

1) Approval oe the studr would gzve maxt= xm opttons in the
futur e for deallng w lth malor flood zng problem s

2) The studr would establAsh a fzrm basls for obtaoning
Fed er a l fund in g zn th e futur e

5) The study would save tlme by havzng most of the detazled
work acconp lzshed zn th e event that the propects are

Inplenented In the future .

Di sadv an ta ge s

1) Nzdespread oppositlon to purchase of flood prone structures11 
2) Ifould be dzfficult to prolect the real lmpact of study

approval as conpared to the perceptkon by the geneTal

public . Many people feel that study approval amounts

to prolect lmp lementation .

(b) Modxfy the Baszn Study approval by elinznatzng the zmprovements
to Lzttle Sugar Creek as ccn talned zn Alterna tlve No 6

.

Advan tages

1) By elzminatxng Alternative No 6
. most of the oppositzon

to the study as expressed zn the publie meetzng would be

accomm odated .

2) The renalnlng parts of the study could be preserved
.

Dlsadv antage s

1) Additlonal opposltion mlght be encountered

2) Elimznation of this reach would leave thzs area without
any llkellhood of obtazn lng Federa l asslstance for

floodzng problems In the future The portzon of Lattle

Sugar Creek betveen Park Ro ad and Pr lnceton Av enue was

a lso consldered for a dredgin g prolect under the Sectlon

205 o f the Flood Contro t Aqt o f 1948 Because of

extenszve damage to the rear yards, thAs part of chat

pto lect was w tthdrawn from consideration Bv azso ellm z
-

natlng the non -structural solutlon of purchase of flood

prone structures , the remaznzn g optzon for thzs reach
zs to do noth zn g

(contznued)l



!
I
J
l
i

!
!
l

ITEM N0. Page -5- 1

S. (contlnued)

(c) Relect the Basln Study.

Advantage Th e publlc support In favor of th e Basln Study

has been xeak whzle the opposztien has been highly organlzed

Re/ectlon wou ld not create a pub llc ou tcry at the present tzm e

Disadv antages I
;

1) 'nze coros of sneineers has vorked on thas conm rehenszve
studz s-znce zts-authorication a

.

n 197 1 ReJec-tzon by ;

I be 0:. ) he c tt ha : e 1C) t ( z 01 fl tcl ear sl Ot ut (l yf a'anz dd Mw ez l kl l se r'R ob t'b ra i,V : VC O re atnv : * l ) e k
of Federal- partacxpation 'zn ou r loca-l flood-zn g problems

a.n the sature .I
2) Without Federal partzczpatyon, the likellhood of zmple-

m en tang any of these prolects so lely wzth locai funds ls

lmprobab le This wou ld resu lt zn a do -noth ln g optzon

3) The lack of publzc support does not remazn statzc lo en
creek flooding occurs, there Is a tendency for those

affected cltizen s to demand relief from thelr loca l

governnent . Relectlon of tht tota l p lan vould affect

the ability of lo cal gov ernment to make an effect zve

r esp on se to these dem and s

The Citx Englneering Dep ar tment has propo sed that Clty CouncAl

endorse Optlon (a) whzch would be accomplished by the resolutlon11 before you today The net effect of thls resolutlon is to
preserve the Sugar Creek Basàn Study as a future p lan of avtzon

If local support Is totally wzthd rawn y th e opt lon of secur lng

Federal asszstance for people being damaged by flood waters
wou ld be elimlnated No prolects could be lmp lemented wlthout

local en dor semen t and fznancza l contributzon .

A ttachm en t N o . 2

6 Conslder po llcy modafzcatzons In Czty pur chaszng program as

proposed br founczlmeaber Peacock .

Fznal draft w211 be delzvered to Maror and Cztr Counczl on

March 19 , 1982

7 . conszd eratzon of a motaon by Counczlmember Gantt to reconsider

Counczl 's actzon of February 22 , 1982 to remove the pole sculpture

fron Thompson Park



ITEM NO Page 
- 6 -

8 . Con szderat ion of a report from the Ctty Coun c>l Comm unlty

Deve lopment and Hou szng Comm lttee on the zssu e of r elocatlon

work load

The Conm itt ee wz1l meet agazn on Friday
, March 19 , to finalzze

1ts report. The fznal draft wzll be avallable to ClzY Counczl

at the Council/Manager luncheon on Monday
, March 22

9 . Recommend adoptzon of an ordlnan ce to am end Chapt er 6 of th
eClty Cod e to all

ow p edd ling In the congested buszness d lstrzct
ar ea dur zn g events sp onsor ed by or sanct zoned by the Clty or

County gov ernments

The present ordinance prohzbits the sale of al1 artzcles o f

merchandzse on the malor congested streets of the Central Buslness
Dastrzct at a11 tlm es other than durzng even ts spon sored or

sanctioned by the Czty or Coun ty gov ernm ents The Cod e fur ther

resttlcts the sale of m erchand zse dur lng those events to ''produce
or m er chandzse whlch has been grown

, p roduced , made or manufactured''b
y the pedGlers or memb ers of the peddler ls fanlly

The effect of this otdlnance has been to ptohibit the peddlzng
of souvenirs and foodstuffs durlng parades

, festiva ls and other
events tn the uptown azea By approvln g thls am endm ent to the

Caty Code, that restrlctlon would be removed durzng eventsjj 
s

sanotioned by the Ctty and County governm ents
, as In th e up com ln g

pr zngFest 982. The effect of this amendment wA11 be to allow
the sale of souvenlrs and foodstu ffs on the zongested streets

of the Central Buszness Dlstrlct durlng Clty sanctloned events

prov lded that the peddler ïs properly llcensed by the Citv and
County and ts approv ed by the Departm ent of Envlronm ental Hea1th

jj Attachment No 3.
10 . Coastder adoptloa of a Resolut zon approv lng tanc

e llatxon of
contract with John Conway of the Nest Morehead Nelghborhood
Strategy krea and approvxn g refund of ''good falth'' depo slt In

the aaount oî $2,710 10

h1 . Conway desires to be relzeved of hzs company rs obllgation to

Pur chase Block No . 27 , Parcet No 1
, In the W e st Mor ehead Strategy

Ar ea becau se of sever e econom lc condition s and has r equested

return of h Is ''good faith'' d epo sit

Thzs resolutlon was deferred by City Councll at zts meeting
held on February 22

, 1982 tn ord er that staff m zght determlne
lf Mr Coawav could fu lfzll the term s of the land sate agreement

lf he were granted a t zm e extenszon what the Czty practzce has

been zn these sltuatzon s
, and the nature of the negotlation s

w lth Mr Conway

(eontlnued)



I
IT EM N0 Page -7-

I 10 (continued)

I Sequence of Events of Bzdl
The fo llowlng bld s were receiv ed and pu blzcly op ened on

June 10, 1981 (only two bzds were received)I
Ebb Investnent Corporatzon $27,250 00

11 lZxuslllllfallYlmpY VloffzeeetpoaPrYkYznfgYanpdoztlaznoDdscoafpethteupezrzceoelynfdorer.
Loag range p lan s znclude expansion of the presen t facility

located at 201 Nest Morehead Street for the purpose of11 additzonal retail and wholesale storage
John J. conway $27,101.00

11 Plans were to construct an 80' x 30' brzck veneer buildzng
to hou se h is bu szn ess , caro lina Shave and App liance Serv zce ,

Inc whzch zs bezng dzsplaced fron zts present locatzon at11 7l5 South Tryon Street by the constructzon of 1-277.
1) The Conmunity Department recommended and requested the

jj Czty Counozl at Its July 15, 1981 meetzng to approve thesale to Ebb Investment Corporatzon (the hzgh bidder)

jj 2) The Czty Councxl at xts JuIv l5, 1981 meetxng dId notapprove Ebb Investnent Corporatzon, but nade a motzon to
set a publle hearzng, as requ zred by State statute , ln

order to have two bidders present their proposalsI
3) Resolutzon Calllng for a Publlc Hearlng was adopted by

the Clty Cotm cil on  Ju ly 27 , 1981 T he hear xn g date was

j set for August 24 , 1981
4) n e Conmiunity Development Department 'reco= ended and

requested the City Cotmell at Its August 24 , 1981 meetlngI and subsequent to the publxc hearzng , ap
n
pr
aogeastehuezjysael e toEbb Inv estnen t Corporatlon , but , the CD

Councz.l zt had three cholces

1 Approve hzgher bida
b . Approve lower bzd

c Relect a11 bldsl
S) The Clty Counczl deferred the action and on September l4,

1981, approved the sale of land to John J Conway

(contlnued)

I

I



.

l

j.

i!
j'
!
i;

Page -8- hITEM N0

10 (contznued)

11 . John Conway , by letters of Januav  8 and 22 , 1982 , requ ested

r elease of contract becau se of sev ere econom lc con dltlons

and requested return of hIs f'good faith'' depostt After the r

Feb m zary 22nd Clty Cotm cll m eetln g , M r . Con w ay w as con tact ed '

a aIn to determ ln e wheth er or not an extenszon of tzme wou ld

a llok h 2m to fu lfzll the terms o.k' 'the sa les agr eement . He

lndlcated that a.t would not . j
!

111 . ln a d lscusslon wlth Mr Tom Ownes , the Branch Man ager of

Ebb lnv estm ent Corporat ion , March 4 , 1982 , he adv ysed that p

hIs Com pany zs stlll Interested zn purchasing this prop erty

6or th e developm ent of thelr prevlous proposa l lo eth er

Clty Council elects to refund Mr Conway 's deposlt or not ,

the property wzll be readvertlsed for bld , thus givlng Mr j

owens an opportunlty to subm lt another bld

IV Redevelopers that have recetved a return of ''good falth''

deposits

1) Lacy's Alzgnment Servlce, on December 14, 1981, zn the
amount of $545.52, zn the West Morehead Nezghborhood
Strategy Area The reason for the return w as the buildln g

was too large for the property purchased fron Communlty

Developm ent and they wer e unab le to purchase any ad iolnlng

land to accommodate Cost of financzng the development11 had risen drasticaily, thus puttzng the developer zn a
posztlon of not bein g ab le to fu lfzll the term s o f the

co n tr a c t

2) Unlon Misslonary Baptlst Church, on Decenber 3, 1979 was
returned thezr ngood fazth'' depo slt , ln the amount of

$982.64. The church deczded to purchase an exzstlng
facllzty outslde the Fzr st Sard Urban Ren ewa l Area Propect

Attachm ent yo 4

11. Conszderatzon of nomznatzon s to fzll a po sztion on the Hou szng

Appeals Board Appolntment zs for a thr ee-year term to exp zre

Aprll 4, 198S, and must be a tenant/occupant wlth no lzmltatlon
as to annua l faml lr znceme

The Housing Appea ls Board hear s app eals from deczstons or orders

o f the Superintendent o f Bu lldlng Insp ect ton Departm ent as

provided under Sectlon l0A-13(d) of the Clty Code



ITD I N0 Page -9 -

12 . Consldera tzon of appozntnen ts to varzous boards

(Councllmember Frech has requested that actzon be deferred on

these appointments )

(a) Employment ô Trazning Advzsory Councll - one posltzon to
expir e Novenber 4 , 1983

The fo llow zng nom zn atzon s hav e been made

1) Rzckey Rezd, nonznated by Councllmember Leeper
2) Chuck Fzfe, nominated by Counczlmenber Selden.
3) Dr. Kathleen boewy, nominated by Councllmember Frech.

(b) Advlsory Energy Commzttee - one posztlon - Petroleun
Indu stry Repz esent atlv e

The fo llow lng non lnatzons have been Rade

1) Dan Knee, nomxnated by Councilmember Frech
2) Jeffrey Purser, nonlnated by Councllnenber Berryhlll

(c) Charlotte-Mecklenburg Art Comnlsslon - Two positlons, one
for a one -year term and one for a three -year term

The fo llowlng nomlnatlons have been made

1) Debra Cooper, nonlnated by Councllmember Patterson.
2) Nona Butterworth, nominated by Councilnember Frech
3) Gerz Rzdenhour, nonlnated by Councllmember Peacock

Clty Councll ls beln g asked to make one appointnen t for a

three-year tern and confzrm the appozntm ent of Murray

jj Whisnant untzl the expiratzon date of July 31, 1982 Atthat tzme they will have another appolntnent
The Mayor has appointed Hooper A lexander to serve a

t v o -ve a r t e ra

13 Con slder creation of a Char lotte Advlsory Park s Board , as

propo sed by Counczlmember Trosch

Addltional In fornatzon concern zng thzs propo sa l wzll be

forwarded to M ayor and Counci l on Frlday , March 19

I



A

l

IN I N0 Page w10-

14 Con sid er non Anatzon o f slxteen persons to ser ve on the

Ch ar lotte Sister C lt les Conm lttee foT a term o f two year s

The pu rpose of the Char lotte Szster Cltles Committee ls to

prov lde a pr ogran o f p lanned an d contlnuous contact between

the Cltles of Charlotte , North Caro llna , Arequ ipa , Peru ,

Port -au -prince , Haztz and th elr citlzen s and to br zn g

together bo th aunlczpal and vo luntary comnun lty resources
to str en gthen lnternatlona l under stand zng by takln g an

act lve ro le ln wor ld affair s .

A r esolutlon endor sing and estab llshing the Char lotte Sister

Czties Comnittee was adopted by City Councll on July 24, 1978jj The actzon before Czty Counczl todav ls to formally recognize
an existtn g Inform al arran gem en t through the o ffzcza l nom in atlon

of nembers to the Conmittee . Appolntnents would be determlned

by Councl l ballot at the next regular bu slness meetzng

Attachments for th zs agenda ztem znclude a list o f p otentia l

candidates and the connittee charge Th e Mayor w zll mak e nzne

appozntments to the conm zttee , lncluding the Chairperson

Attachn ent No S



ITEM N0 Page -11-l
* * *  * * *

The City Att orn ey adv lses that Agenda ltem s N o 15 thr ou gh

No 52 m ay be con s ldered ln cne m ot i on . H cwev er , any m embe r

of C cun ci l n ay r equ est an ïtem be rem cved and v oted on#

sep ar ate ly

* * *  * * *

15 Bud get Ord ln an ces

(a) Rec ommend ad opti on of a budget ordznance appr l rlatlng $59,595 12
t o prov ld e funds for p ayment of the North Meck lenburg :'2014. Sewer Systen

Evaluati an Survey (SSES), Phase 11

A Sewer System Ev aluatl an Survey ls a detalled study of the sanltary

sewer collect z m  system . The purp ose of the stu dy Is t o ldentlfy and

prev en t excesszve extraneous w aters fr om enterzng the wastewater

collect zcn system By redu cln g the am cunt of ex tran e gus waters

en ter zng th e sew er sy stem , treatm en t costs can be reduc ed an d the

wastew ater p lant cap aczty zs p rotected The SSES typ zcally lnv olves

f low m on lt crlng , sm oke testln g , m anhole zn spectz œ s , zntern a l TV

zn spectl ons , and In f low and ln fz ltratz an quant lfzcati œ  These pr o-

cedu res determ in e wher e extran e cus w aters are en terzn g th e sewer sy stem

su ch as d et eri or ated p lp e an d manho les Addztl ana lly , th ese leak s are

quantzfzed to determ ln e lf rep azr ls cost-lustlfiab le Ph ase 11 o f

the SSES ls the deslgn phase lnv o lving draftzng p lans and speclflcati cns

fcr th e rem cva l of extr ane cus w at ers that were Identlfied In Ph ase 1

of the study Phase III ls the lmp lem en tatz on of the c orrectlve

m e a s u r e s

The City of Charlotte (Charlotte-slecklenburg Utlllty Department) has
been deslgnated as the le ad agen cy f or a 11 State and Fed era l sewer

grant s activzty in Meck lenbu rg C ounty As a r esu lt , th e N orth M eck len -

bu rg t owns of Corne llu s , Hunt ersvl lle an d Davlds cn must subn lt a 11

requ est s f or rezmbu rsem ent t o the Ch ar lotte-M eck lenbur g oti llty

Dep artmen t for further h and llng Char lotte-M eck lenbur g Utillty Dep art -

nent rezmburses the t owns for grant e llglb le expendltu res and sub-

sequ ent ly collect s the same an ount fr cm St ate and Fed er al Grants ,

wh zch ln the en d m akes the tr an sactlon of n o cost t o th e Clty of

Charlotte The purp Y e of thls ordlnan ce zs t o appropr late additz Ona l

State and Federa l gr ant funds so as t o permlt rezn bur sem ent to the

t own of Huntersvi lle fcr Phase 11 of th e Sewer System Ev alu ation

Su rv ey

(c ontznued)



ITEM N0. Page - 12 -I
15 (c ontinued)

jj The followzng transfer ls requested
Transfer t o 2075-631 08 (North Mecklenburg Reglonal

Sewer Plan) - $59,595 12

Transfer fr an Contrlbutlons fr an Huntersvzlle $ 7,449 59
State Grant 1 7-83-5 7 ,449 .39

Fed er al Grant C370-451 -02 44 ,696 .34

TJ FAL TRQNSFER 59 ,595 12

11 (b) Recosnend adopti cn of an ordzn ance atlowlna the sum 
n

of

e vjzj6oysooouotIn grant funds fran the Dep artment of H ouslng and Urban

t o asszst the Caamunity Relatl ons Commlttee in the enforcement of the11 Faxr Rouslng Ordlnance of the City of Charlotte
The Char lotte Falr H cusing Ordin an ce pr ohibzts dzscr lmln atl an ln
hou slng practzces because of r ace color , sex , rellgi cc ar n atl anal

orzg ln , and deszgn ates th e Char iotte-hfeck lenburg Communzty Relatl ons

Comm zttee as the adm in xstr atzv e agen cy

11 SIx thousand ($6,000) of the grant zs deszgnated for HpD-dlrectedstaff traznlng zn Investlgatl/n and conczlzatl an of comp lalntse The

other $20,000 dollars ($20,000) zs unrestrlcted zn use and wl11 bejl used to puTchase addatlonal word pr ovesszng equApment and other office
equzpment to lncre ase pr oductzv lty zn records processlng and rcutlne

c lerzcal dutzes

16 BId List

Recommend approval of the bId lzst

jj (contznued)

I

l

I

I



L! #
-  x  L!

(
1

I ë,
!

)
ITEM NO Page -1J-

16 (contxnued)

(a) Aut anotlle Fzlters, Mot ar Transport
As specmfied û Transit Sgstem

Rec anvend award of contzact t o the 1ow bldder , Joznt â Clutch Servlce ,

Charlotte, N . C zn the amount of $27 ,572 41, on a unlt prlce basts.

j'
The f ollowtng bads weze received

Joznt C Clutch Servzce Charlotte, N C $27,572 41 (
Serv ice Warehouse , Inc Char lotte , y C 53 ,587.13 '

Thls requ lr em ent ln cludes v arious qu anlttes o6 alr , oll , fu e l and water

filters fot one year 's usage by a11 Czty departments 1

Source of funds Dnencumbered ba lance prœor to contract award - A
comm ztment of funds ls not requzred until a ftrm order ls p laced

General Servlces înventory Purchases, Stores (531 65 990) - $62 ,765

(b) Helteopter Mint-Turbiae Replacement ,
As sp eczfied Pollce Dep artp ent

Recommend that th e 1ow bzd , by Pzedm ont àv latz on , In c , ln the ap ount

of $13,440 00 be accepted for award of contract on a unzt prtce baszs

The f ollcwtn g b tds vere recezved

Pledmont Ayxatz cn, Tnc Roanoke. Va $13,440 00
Vert lflzte , Tnc M aryv zlle , Tenn 14 ,400 Q0

The ab ove b xds h ave been recetved fr o Helzcop ter M zn z-Turbine Rep lace-
ment , l abor and frexght The manu facturer and FAA reeanmend th at M lnz-

Turb œne be rep laeed at 1750 hour s

Source of funds Dnen cumbered Balance pz xor to qontract award - Polzce-

Speclal Services, (Equlpment and Repair Parts 40l 47-255) - $15 ,594

(=) Radzo Equlpment - Transnltters,2s Speclfled Police Dep artm ent

R ecama end that the 1ow b 2d cn th e 20û Sçatt B ase St at ion s , bv Genera l

Electrzc Co , ln the am ount of $58 ,150, be accepted fcr award of

contract on a unit priee baszs

(contlnued)

l



!'x

I
ITEM N0 Page -14 -

16 (C) (Contlnued)

jj The followlng blds were recelved
Base Bld A ltern at e 1 A ltern ate 2

(5) 75 Watt (5) 200 Natt (5) 250 Natt
Genera l Electrlc Co 27 ,990 00 38 ,150 00 -

M otorola C û E , Inc 51 ,628 00 - 52 ,251 00

These wlll replace 12 year o1d 250 watt unlts (tubes) *1th 200 watt
unzts (solzd state) and be located on the Charlotte Plaza Buzldzng
In eva luatzng the b lds lt was d etern ined th at 200 watt power wou ld

assure go od base -to-portab le range , better sign al strength zn 1ow

terrain are as , redu ce the p osszb llzty of the shadowzng effect from

hzgher bulldlngs and pr cgade 1 ang range capaczty as the Clty grows

geograph ically Th e s olld state d esign w l11 redu ce our m aznten an ee

c os t

Source of fund s Unencumbered b alance p rzor t o contr act aw ard - Pollee-

Communlcatlons, Radzo Equlpment (401 54-548) - $ 40,777

(d) Sanltary Sewer Constructlon,
lz -zn ch san lt ar y sew er aer la l

crossln g of Su gar Creek near
Long leaf Drlve Utz llty Dep artm en t

jj Recommend award of contract to Hzck ory Constructlon Ccmpany ofPznevllle
, 
Xorth Carollna, In the an cunt of $21,000, on a lump sum

b as ls

Th e exzst lng aer la l cr ossln g was washed out du rzng recent f lood ing

To avozd envlr onmenta l hea lth problems , expedient approva l and

lmn edlate reconstruction of th e aer lal cr ossln g ls requzred to stop

raw sewage fran overflowlng znto the creek

The follovlng bzds ver e recelved - lump sum base blds

11 Hackory Constructl on Company Plnevllle, N C $21,000 00
Cr owd er Con structzon C anp any Ch ar lotte , N C 25 ,500 00

Blythe Industr zes , In c Char lotte , N C 34 ,500 00

Becau se of the urgency to comp lete th zs work , the requlrements of the

Mznorlty/Women Buszness Enterprzse Pollcy were not lncluded ln these
ln form al b zd s A 11 bldders pr op ose to d o the work lftth thelr own

for ces

Source of funds Fund 2071, Allotment 633 90 (sufflclent funds are
available) Unencumbered balance przor to contract award - lqater and
Sewer Cap ltal Inprovement Pr oiects Funds Sewer Exten szons ln Nnnexed

Areas (2071, 6J3 90) - $153,762

l



I

IT EM NO . Page - 1S -

17 Con tr acts , leases and ch an ge or ders

(a) Recomnend approval of change orders for the Hoskzns Water Treatnent
P lant Add xt ion s .

The Czty Councl l appr oved four c cnstru ctzon c cntr acts on Au gust 13 ,

1979 for the Hoskin s W ater Treatnent Plant Add ttlons At a cost of

$6,654 ,370 the plant treatment capaclty has been exp anded fr om 24>
nlllion ga ll cns per d ay t o 36 malli cn ga llons per d ay at th e stand ar d

fz ltratz on rate . The treatm ent peaking capaczty was lncreased by

two-thzrds New chem ical feed system s and em ergen cy p ower gen erators

were znstalled t o Inprove the depend abzlity of the p lant

Ch ange Order No G -1 - Crowder Constru ctz œ  Company

1 Provlde gravel access road to Add $ 2,300 00
lagoon The r oad was n ot speclfzed

by th e arch ltect -englneer The road

zs necessary for zn gress and egress t o

the wast ew at er lagoon and meter

2 Pr cvzde extra pavin g ar ound bu lld zng Ad d 1 ,640 00

Thzs p avzng was not sp eczfled by the

arch ltect -eng ln eer Th e pav in g pr ovld es

exp and ed r cess to a n ew bul ldlng

jl 3 Provzde manhole and plpe to connect Add 2,575 00baszn draln to the 1ag oon Thls ch ange
was r equest ed by th e p lant en glneer t o

znprov e the rem cva l of wast ewater fron

the sed zmentati an b aslns

4 Rem ovin g en casem ent of inf luent llnes Add 1 y100 00

Bas ln No 2 The architect -englneer dzd n ot

sh ow the con crete encasement of c ertain

sed ln ent atlcn zn fluent p zp es on the p lans

jj The contract or requested payment for therem oval of the uncharted concrete The
archltect -englneer recomm ended paym ent

5 Rev lse sum p Punp discharge plp ln g , re - Add 2 ,790 00

verse sedamentatzon baszn draln lznes ,

The revzslon of dischar ge piping and draln

lines was requested by th e p lant en glneer

as an zmpr ovement ln th e d eszgn

6 Delete the 54-lnch llne betveen C lear - Deduct 25 ,179 00

we ll T he d e letlon of th e 54 -ln=h c learw ell

conn ector llne was p osslb le because the

clearw ell was n ot ln cluded ln the con stru ctton

c œ tr a ct

NET CHANGE DEDUCT $12,774 00



I

ITEM N0 Page -16-

17 (ccntlnued)

1 Ch ange O rd er E -1 - Port City E lectric Company

1 Provide four concrete generat or pads Add $ 2,180 00
Th e arch ztect-engzn eer d ld n ot speczfy
the c ancret e gen erat or pad s ln the p lans .

They were necessary to meet code requzrements .

2 Provzde tw o add ztlon al r e1 ay s on eon e
v a lv es The ar eh ztect -eng zn eer d Id Add 360 00

not speczfy the cone v atve contr ot relays

jj zn the plans. They were necessary for theproper operatl on of the c one valves on the
new punp d zsch arge lln es

3 Provzde addztl on al elect rzc al tr an s-
f ormer and labor f cr e cntr ol bulldzng Add 2 1 ,785 79

The electrAcal deslgn for addang new
tr an sforners t o the exist lng elect rzcal

sy stem was lu dged t o be lncorrect Th e

p l ant engzneer s ought expert adyzse fron an

lndepen dent c cnsu lt ant and the arehltect-

engzneer agreed that ch an ges tn th e deszgn

sh ou ld be n ad e resu ltzng ln an addztl onal

tran sform er and accessories

4 Provtde Aqp switche s and rev zsed M ot cr
C ontro l Center #2 f or new pump Add 9 ,931 80

jj syojooyvosaouag ssoasy ouuasjeasssyrosy trjaaopoumsspao,
pperati on f or a n ew pump

3 Pr gvzde various chan ges at Mazn Contr/l
Panel foT Instrumen tatt un h ook -up Add 675 00

The architect-engzneer faz led t o pr ovlde

jj prlovugsmavoeldu jeacsepmtoaocorle:sevlsx thaezsspcochàanfzgceRtsàasos
necessary f or the operatz an of the r ecord ers

6 Pr cvlde variou s ch anges at the Fz lter

-  
G allery for lnstrun en t atQ on h ook -up Add 1t6 Qû

The archltect-engzneer fa2 1ed to p r ovlde

clr cu its for the f aâr new turb zdzm eters tn

the speciflcat lon s Thls ch an ge was

necessary for the n ew equlpment ope ratlon

11 (Contlnued)

I



l

1TEM  No p
age - 17 -

17 (a) (contznued)

7 Prov zd e re lays and conn ect ors t o

con tr ol A lta  Ptcnp s n e ar chztect - M d 499 00

engineer faaled to prcvzde these relaysj aj
y

ayy jr

s s 

q; o

o  

yj

jy

yj

m ya j j v soyya ss yyx y; c ta j:s es a ; ps e tc a.o é' a. ct tr n.a .ya s t; jj o%
f oar new llqu zd alum pumps

8 For acceptzng three 2400 volt prlm aTY to

480 v olt sec ond ardy 333 KVA Transform ers

zn the Utllzty and Control Bulldzng wlthjj two above and betow full-capaclty taps in
lleu of that speczfied Deduct 5

,
500 00

A deductz on was offered by the e lectrlcal

contract or for furnzshlng transformers whzch
were adequate and met c ode requlrem ents

a lth cugh the transformers devzated on lr zn

tap connecti on percentages

VET CHANGE AD9 $32
, 117 5 9

A1 1 ad dztl ona l fund s n ecessary to execu te these ehange crders are

avazlab le In the Pr ogect Contlngency

(b) Reconnend approval of an amendment to the contraet wlth Law Englneerlng
Testing Com pany , In c , for varz cus servlces related t o the Special

Use Permzt Hearlng cn the pr oposed Reanes Road Landfa ll Slte
, l n -

creasing the am ount of the contract by $4 ,000 to $14
,

00011 rn January 1982
, the operatl ons 9ep artment , zn conpunctlon wlth the

City Attorn ey 's Offzce , ex ecuted a contract with Law Englneerlng

Test lng Comp any for varlous servlces related t o the Speczal Use Permzt
hear tng These services tncluded oon su ltzng watb the Clty Att orn eys

zn preparation f or the hearing , and provldzng direct testlm cny cn

sozl and water condltz uzs At that tlm e p arment for Law 's serv zces

was not expected to exceed $10,000, because the Board of Commlssloners
had scheduled on lr two hearzng dates

, J anu ary 11 and 12

Due t o the number of wztn esses and length of testlm onv
, slx dates and

over 30 h ouTs were needed t o comp lete tb e hearing In order t o
prov lde d lreet testln any and asslst ln cr oss-exam zn lng wztnesses

, 
t w o

representatives of Law Engineerzng Testlng Company
, 1nc attendedjj each sesslon The t otal bl11 for servlces ls not antlclpated to

exceed $14 ,000

Fund s are av allab le ln the Genera l Revenue Sharln g So lld Waste

Dtsp osal Sy sten Dev e lopment Actount

l



l

TTEM NO . Page - 18 -

17 (c ontlnued)

(c) Recopnend appr oval of Llghttng Agreement with Duke Pcwer Company
= t o prov kde Emp l cyee Parkln g Lot and Rental Car P arkln g Lot Lzght lng

f or n ew term zn al faci llty

11 The agreement calls fcr furnishlng and Installzng 112 thirty-foot
high t ap ered a lumznun p oles w zth hlgh pr essure sodzum fzxtures t o

m r  ch th e lzghts provlded thr oughout the new teTn znal faczlzty
$'?

If appr cved , there wzll be a monthly charge of $5,368 31 whlch wlll
be pr o-rated am ong the Alrlzne carrzers and te ra zn al concesszon aires

11 d) Reconmend approval of an anendment to Lzghting Agreement wath Duke(
Powe r Company to pr ovide entrance r oa; and p arkzng lzghtzng for new

term znal fa cl llty

On Jun e 8 , 1981 , Coun cl l appr oved Duke Power Conpany ls pr oposal to

furn lsh and zn stall the requ lred cutd oor lzghtlng t o th e sh crt term

and long term parkzn g lots , the serv zce r oad and the entran ce ro ad

for the new terman a l faclllty

It has now been determzned that two light assemblzes ln the short11 term parkzng 1œ must be ellnlnated to accommod ate general landscaplng
N  

p lan s Th zs anendm ent wou ld redu ce the m onth ly ch arge t o th e azrp ort

by $80 70

(e) Recommend approval of Ch ange Order No 1 to the contract awarded to
Sand ers Br others , Tn c , on N & zember 25 1981 for con struction of

Water Dlst rzbutz an Pr olect - 12 zn ch wat er m ain a lon g N C Hzghway 160 ,

fr om S am Nee ly Road t o Ifest zngh ou se Bou lev ard .

Th xs ch an ge ord er w tlt in cTease th e eontr act perlod fr om fcrty -ftve

d ays to sev enty -fzve d ay s Ther e wzll be no chan ge In th e c cntr act
9 

Prlce of $85 ,890 90

In accord ance wlth the tern s of the specifzcatl aas , Ch ar lotte-Meck len-
bu rg Utz llty Dep artnent p ersonne l have deternlned th at w eather c onditl on s

du rzng th e contr act per l oï of January -February 1982 were abnorm a l and

sev ere en ou gh to create the need t o extend the c ontract p eri &

N (f) Reconmend approval of Change Order No 1 to the contract awared to
v Rea Br oth ers , In c , on N ovember 23 1981 fcr san ztary sewer c onstruct->

aon to serve Cou lwood Subd lvlszon , Sectl on 7II

Thls chan ge order wi ll Increase the contract perl &  fr om thlrty d ays

to seventy -fzve d ays There wlll be no change ln the con tract prlce

of $33 ,535 25

(contlnued)

I



ITEM N0 Page- 19 -

17 (f) (contlnued)

In acc ord an ce w lth the terms of th e sp eczflcat zons , Char lotte-

M eck lenburg Utllzty Dep artm ent p ersonn e l hav e d eterm in ed we ather

c ond lt lons du rzng the contract p erlod of Janu ary-February 1982

were abnorm < and severe enough to create the need to extend the11 contract perlod
(g) Recamnend appr cval of contract wlth RA-CCn, Inc and Golden

Anderson Industrzes , Inc., in the anount of $15,018, and $6 ,064 ,
respectlvely (total $21,082) for repalrs at Paw Creek Wastewater

Pump Statz an11 
Sev er a l m a/ or m ech an lca l f al lu res hav e occurr ed at th e Paw Creek

Wastew ater Pump Stati on When these fai lures occur , l arge vo lun es

of sewage o an overflow xnto surface waters caustng the Clty to be11 sublect to czvil penaltles for n on-permitted discharges
The En glneering Dzv zslon of th e Utllzty Departn ent h as studled thzs

punp and deternzn ed th at pern an ent corr ectlve actlon znv olves th e

znsta llatl an of surge c ontr ol d evlces Staff h as also d eterm ln ed th at

on ly the subiect firm can furnAsh the r equ lred equipment zn d lm enszons

that will flt lnt o the exlstzng structureI
On Febru ary 8 , 1982 Czty Coun cil adopted an ordlnan ce appr oprlatAn g

.$

$80,321 27 to flnance these and other repalrs at the Paw Creekjj Wastewater Punp Statz on

18 Pr operty Tr ansactz ons

(a) Recommend approval of an amended and restated Deed of Easement between
the Czty and W -F Assoclates for the Ind ependen ce Center parking facl lity

on Nov enber 23 , 198 1, Counci l authorized the executlon of a Deed of

Easemen t betw een the Czty and W-F Assocz ates for the c on stru ctl on

of an un dergr cun d park ln g faci llty partza lly beneath the sldewa lk

areas of N orth Tryon and West Trade Str eets It ls the deslre of

W -F Assoczates to extend thzs easement al œ g N arth Tryon Street 60r

a distan ce o f appr oxln ately 28 feet . Thzs add ltzon conform s to the

easemen t prev zou sly gr anted zn th at tt pr olects znto North Tryon Street

t o a p oxnt beaeath the exzstln g curb The add ltzon al ar ea wi ll provid e

for m ore n ech an ica l and electr lcal vau lt space Further rev lsl ons

? to the deed of easem en t wI 11 e llm zn ate a 11 re feren ces to th e use of

a fu e l oz 1 room w zth ln the e asem ent are a

Thls easem en t revlslon has be en rev lewed by th e Engln eering Dep artment ,

Czty Attorney and Insurance Rlsk Management Committee and found to be

zn order Based on zn forn atlon avaz lab le , lt w l11 not confllct w lth

the deszgn of Tryon Street M all

-  (continued)



IT EM N0 Page -20 -

18 (Contlnued) -

(b) Reconnend approvat of a Tri-party Agreement between the Ctty,
v  

North Carolzn a Natlona l Bank and W -F Associates settlng forth

certazn representatl ans , consents and assignments relating to the

ccnstructlon fIn ancing for the parkzng faczltty.l
<  W -F Associates h as entered tnt o a comnltm ent w lth NCNB to obtain

a $5,000,000 loan f?r constructl on, however , NCNB has required the
approval of thls agreement prlor t o closzng the loan Szgnlflcant

p r/v lsions of thi s agr eem ent are

1) The Bank w:11 not sell cr asszgn loan to any one other than
IJ the Clty

2) In the event of a default , the Bank agrees not to take enforce-
n en t act z cq untz l the Clty has recezv ed 50 d ays wrztten n otlce

and has had opp ortunzty t o take certazn sp eclfled actzon .

J 3) Czty agrees up on request of Bank or W-F Assoczates to enter znto
a g arage operatzng agreement wzth an entzty other than W-F
Assoczates prov ided that the substztute op erat or zs a qu alifled

p arking op erat or
4) Clty agrees to accept a substztute guarantorts) for W-F Ass oclates

and lfz llzams Realty Corp lf requested bv the Bank so long as the
substztu te has a combzn ed net worth at least equ al t o th e comb zn ed

net worth of H -F Ass oczates and W llliams Realty Corp

5) The Czty consents to the asslgnnent of the Garage Agreement by the
W -F As sozcates to the Bank as add ltlon al secur lty for the

c ons tr u ct l on lo an

Thls agreem ent has been revzewed and appr cved by the Clty Attorney ,

th e Fzn an ce Dzrec or and the Clty 's bond c ounse l.

(c) Recommend that City Councll decl are the city-owned property, locatedjl at 5703 Sharon View Road (McMu11en Creek Pump Statlon) Surp lus and
offer for sa le by the sealed bld pr ocess .

Thzs parcel contazns 1 8683 acres and was acqulred ln M ay 1959 as the

' slte for the McMu llen Creek Pump Statl on . A m ap zs attaehed for

y our In f crmat lon

1 The Mandat cry Referra l has been appr oved by the Plann zng Commlsslon

- A11 Dep ar tment Heads h ave been polled ::1th no one expr esszng an

x znterest zn retainang thœs pr cperty

It is recamm ended that Councl l declare this parcel surp lus and

advertzse it for sa le by the sealed b zd pr ocess w 1th the bldd ln g

t o ren ain op en f or ten d ays for an up set bid

Attachm en t No 6

=



)
- -  - - -  

- -  
-  

- - -  - -  
- - -  - -  

- -  

- -  - -  - -  - -  
- - -  - - -  - -  2

r r.

(
1

I

TTEM N0. Page -21- j

18 (contlnued)

(d) Recommend approval fcr asszgnment of easement , Parcel 1, on 17.41
acre , Essingt on Dr lve , own ed by The Dowd Comp any , at a pu rchase

przce of $1 00, for Pro/ect Transfer sanitary sewer to serve E.
A lex ander W o ods Sect lon II1 T otal Land Ar ea 6 ,427 50 squ are feet ,
Lot Szze 15 ' x 428 50 f i

Chargo to (Code) 7101/630 90 l
l

(e) RecoMzend approval of acqulsztlon of 51,182 square feet , lncluding i
one story frane resldence, fr on 011Ie Mae Medlin Blackwell, on (

- Ifallaze Neel Road , at $30,000 for Besser Drlve and Wallace Neel Road L
l Pr ol ett .

!

This property ls loc at ed wath ln the app roved alrport bou nd ary w lthin I

1j< close proxlmzty to the new runway Upon purchase the house wzll be
-

-  sold by auct zon for relocatl an i

(f) Recommend approval of an amendnent to the contract for sale of land
for pr ivate red eve lcpm ent betw een the City of Ch ar lott e and M oor e

and Mk ade , In c zn the Thlrd W ard Neighborh ood Strategy Area

on August 10 , 1981 , Clty Councz l approved the sale of land known as

Block 23, P arcel 14 zn the Thzrd Ward Nezghborhood Strategy Area t o
M oore and Mead e , In c fov the development of four attached p atzo

hom es Th e redeve lop ers hav e advised they ar e unab le to tak e convey ance

of th e pr op erty bec au se tnzt zal response for sale of the hom es has

fa llen sh ort of expectatzons The Comnun zty Dev e lopm ent Dep artment

rec onmends th at the tzme o f pr operty conv eyance be extended from

December 1, 1981 to September 1 , 1983 or on such earller date ezther
- party heret o n ay mu tually agree , and that the tine for subm zttzng

fin al con structl on p lans and sp ec lfzcat lon be ext end ed fr om oct ob er

22 , 1981 to August 1 , 1982

19 . Personn el Action s

(a) Recomuend adoptkon of a Resolutlon amendlng the Pay Plan to add
the classlflcatzon of Crzme Analyst, Pay Range 18 ($17,074 -

R21,792 annuallr).

.  

The Per sonnel Dep artment has comp leted a rev zew of one Adn ln lstrat ive

Asslstant I posltlon , Pay Range 14 , ln the Crlne Analysls Sectlon
l o f the Po llce Department and recomnends that this posltlon be

up graded to a new classtfzcatzon of Crlme knalyst . This posltzon
' Is u sed to research case hzstor ies , arr est records and computerz zed

data to Identxfy crlme patterns , and to develop crine statzstzcs ,
- prepar e reports , and respond to requ ests for Infornatzon The

Flscal 1982 lmplementatlon cost ls approxlnately $800

(contlnued)



(.
-  -  -  -  - - =  k

$)

!
ITEM N0 . Page -22- 1
19. (contlnued)

(b) keconmend adoptzon of a Resolutzon amendxng the Pay Plan11 to change the Pay Range assignments for the classzficatzons
W  o f Housln g In spector I and !1 , Ch ief Houslng ln sp ector , 

.

E

Constructlon In spector , and Contract Assistant , as shown
below CE

Current Proposed No. I
Classzfzcatlon Range Range Proposed Salary Posztions r

Houslng Inspector I 15 16 ($15,487-19,766) 15 k'

Housing Inspector T1 18 19 ($17,928-22.882) 2 s
Chief Houszng Inspector 20 21 ($19,766-25,227) 1

Constructzon Inspector 15 16 ($15,487-19,766) 21 j
Contract Asslstant 15 16 ($15,487-19,766) 1 '

ve

Houszn g In spector I po sztzons have gradu ally a ssumed addltiona l

respon slbilities znvo lv zng llm zted state bu zld lng code enforce-

ment . This requ ltes that State certzficatlon be obtain ed

wlthin two (2) years. The recommended change to Pay Range 16
wlll recogni ze the additiona l duties and cer tificatlon

requirement . whzle re-establishing the proper flve percent
dzffer entla l with Bu lldzng In sp ector s classe s that recelved

an zn crea se by Counc ll action last Ju ly .

Uncer tlfzed new htres ln the Houslng Inspector I clas s wI11

contin ue to be hlred at the current pay rate as tra lnees,

current Insp ectors wlll beneflt from the Tange change when

certzflcation zs obtazned, as wlll Houslng Inspector 11 and
-  Chzef Houslng Inspector zncumbents . The trades znspector

lncr eases have also caused reasslgnm ent of the Constructlon

Inspector and Contract Asszstant cla sses based up/n lnternal

conpar ison s . No addltzonal cost ls antzcipated thls flscal

year as a resu lt of these changes .

t

20 Rehabzlltatzon Grants 4 boans

Recommend approva l of Loan Agreem ent for houszng rehabllltatzon

as llsted below

-  

Appllcant Propertr  Add ress NSA Loan Amount

* Motlon, Inc. 21S Skyland Ave. Grzer Hgts $26,500
* Motion , In c 457 -59 Sky land Gr ler Hgt s 51 800

* Gethsemane AME Zton Chur ch 600 Campus St Ftve Polnts 25 800

** Joseph Jones ë w/lone Tones 2108 lf Trade St Flve Polnts 44,500

* These loans wlll be for 25 years at three percent (3%) lnterest
** Thls loan wI11 be for 20 years at three percent (51) lnterest.

(contlnued)



I
JTEM  NO Pa

ge -2J-

20. (contlnued)

These loan app licatxon s have b een rev lewed by the City Loan Officer

,Commun lty oevelopment Departsent
, and a1t critez ia for qu alify xn g

for financza l a sszstanc e has been met by the app lzcants in

4j- accordance wlth the requzrements outlzned for the Conmunitr

11 Development Loan and Grant Program, as approved by City Council
on Jun e 2 , 1980 .

21 Law su zt Settlemen ts

(a) Recommend adoptton of a motaon to incTude tn the mznutes of
Clty Counczl the term s of the settlemen t reached zn the

lawsult captloned Czty oî Charlotte v Rea Constructkon

Company , et a1.

-  In a r ecen t ex ecu t lv e se ss lon
, upon the recommendatlon of the

Clty Attorney and o f the 1aw flrm retalned to represent the

Clty 's In terest , th e City Counc ll approv ed a sett lement ln

the sublect litlgatzon
.  By law , although a settlement nay

be consadered approved in an executlve session
l th e terms of

x that settlement must be reported to the public body and
I entered lnto zts nznutes wlthln a responszble tlme after

the settlem ent has concluded The lawsu zt In question has

been successfu llr settled and concluded

.11 Accordzngly the followzng report ls made to the C
ounc ilf

or zncorporatzon wlthln the Counczl minutes

) In the lawsuzt captzoned the Clty of Charlotte v Reat
Constructlon Company , et a1, C-C-81-041S

, the City o f
Charlotte agreed to accept the sun of $1,500,000 ln

! full settlenen t of the clazm set forth in the com
-

p latnt and a11 o ther c laims that it may have had up

to September 15 1981 relating to pav ln g contracts
,

c o n s t r u c t l on  c o n tr a c t s
, and sales mater la ls ln ex-

change for thls sua of money
a  the Czty agr eed to

release a 11 of the defendants from a11 c la zm s
, dem ands ,

or caus es of actzon up to Sep tem ber 15
, 1981 re la tlng

to pavlng contracts, con structAon contracts
, and th e

sa la of aaterlals as vell as tak lng a dlsm zssal of

the lawsuz' . Order of dism lssal of the lawsu lt was
ftled February 16 , 1982

.

(b) Recomnend adoptlon of proposed settlement ln Cyty vs kalph
E. Bass and wïfe, Mary E. Bass (79-C75-3604) Annexatlon Area S
-  Sanltary Sewer parcel 5-25, ln the total amount of $2

, 100

The Czty filed thls condemn atzon on hlarch 21
, 1979 It

pertazned to a sanz tarr sever easen ent conszstlng o f 244 40

lln ear feet . The norther ly end of the perman ent san ztary

(eontlnued)



/

ITEM N0 Page -24-I
21 (contznued)

sewer easem ent consasted of 21 32 feet an wadth and the

souther ly end conszsted of 59 19 feet zn w ldth . The City

deposited $1,000

The pr znary conp laznt of the prop erty owner s has been that

the easement cr eates a severan ce of the 1 1469 acres of thelr

property . It Is the zr contentlon that the locatlon o f the

sew er easenen t now nak es It zmp osszb le to locate another

structure on the northerly portion of thelr property

The attorn ey for the prop er ty owners has agr eed to th e

sett lenen t of th zs condem natzon for the add ztzona l depo slt

of $1,100. This would settle the condemnatzon for a total
anount of $2,100, sznce there Is already $1,000 on deposlt
It zs r ecomn en ded th at sett lenent for th e tota l amount o f

$2,100 be approved slnce lt wzll avold the necessity for a
commisszoners ' hearln g that cou ld resu lt In further comp ensatzon .

22 . Recommend adop tion of ordinances affectlng hou szng declared ''un fit ''

for human habztatzon and requ estlng demo llt zon and removal of the

dw ellang at the followlng loca tzon s

(a) 321 Houston Street
(b) 4604 Tuckaseegee Road
(c) 5047 Coronet Way.

The owners h ave fazled to comp ly w zth the ord ers to correct the

unfit condlt zons after beln g du ly notified Adoption of the se

ord znances would allow the Clty to accomp llsh the necessary

work to correct the prob lem s . Lien s wI11 be p laced against

these proper tzes for costs lncurred

23 Hater 4 Sewer Contracts

(a) Recommend approval of a contract between the Czty of Charlotte
and John Cro sland Company for the con str uctzon o f 94 0 feet

o f 8-inch maln y 950 feet of 6-Inch maln and 2 ,155 feet o f

2-lnch maln to serve Sett ler s Land zng , Sectlons 4 -6 , ou tsid e

the City Lznlts of Charlotte, at an estimated cost of $48,000 00
N o c ost to the Clty

(b) Recoœmend approval of a contract between the Caty of Charlotte
and Mcclure Rea l Estate & Investment , Inc . for the purchase

of approxlmately 1 225 feet of gravlty sewer maln and four (4).#
man ho les located a lon g Va lley Da le Road n ear Gum  Branch The

cost to the Clty zs $1.00

(continued)



I

I

1TEM NQ Page -2S-1
25. (contznued)

The purchase of thas lzne wlll elinlnate the necesslty of11 constructzng a parallel sewer lzne to serve a portion of the
cou lwood ar ea .

11 The sewer line has been znspected by Sewer Mazntenance and
can be zncorporated znto the czty systen .

jj (c) Recommend approval of a contract between the Czty of Charlotteand John Crosland Conpany for the constructzon of 6,400 feet
of 8-Inch n azn to serve settlers Landing , Sectzon 4 -6 , outszd e

the Cztr lznats of Charlotte, at an estzmated cost of $128,000.00.lj No cost to the clty
(d) Recomnend approval of a contract between the Czty of Charlotte

and John Crostand conpany for the consttuctlon of 1,200 feetjj of 16-znch water nazn to serve N C Hlghway 51, outside the
City llmzts of charlotte, at an estlmated cost of $38,000 00
No cost to the caty

11 24. Resolutlons

(a) Recommend adoptzon of a resolutzon of Intent to adopt thejj Prelzmlnary Assessment Roll for storm dralnage znprovements
m ad e between 1738 Brandon Road and 1659 H ertford Road In

accordance wzth the Storm Drainage Repazr Po lzcy and ca ll a

publzc hearzng on the matter For Monday, Aprzl 26, 1982: at11 3 00 p. m. zn the Clty Councll Chamber

Tn response to a request for czty asszstance through the stormjj Dralnage Repazr Policy, the Engzneerzng oepartment znvestlgated a
draznage problen affectzng the propertzes at 1750 and 1738 Brandon

Road and 1659 and 1701 Hertford Road . The prob lem was found to

11 bYRoYtohiYunfdYerpsYzpzeedYFanYdteKclothgfgoevdvhwlttxhfroYoobtlsfvanvdpfootPhfefrzdzcebYrvlbsz.chyWhiespoor
condztzon of the pzpe sy stem caused flooding conditaons zn Brandon

Road and on private property during szgnzfzcant rainfallI
Pur suant to the storm Draznage Rep aar Po llcy , a p etztzon for the

needed zmprovenent s was prepared and gzven to the Involved property

11 OcWKlefrfksz'unsetlVZl, DlYgAazaK.*VeltBfwtaxstrYoezvzxegwedsoan-d3 VfAousnfdfotoefYbfeëvbaFlxtdhfxnzYtthYat
zt conta zned the szgna tures o e ovev s0 percent of the property owners

zn the drainage ba szn . czty coun czl adopted a reso lutzon on August

11, 1980 , dzrectzn g the sublect znprovemen ts be uad e

con struct zon zs now conp lete and actua l costs tabu lated . The total

cost o f the pro; ect zs $181,267 04 0f thls, the Caty wmll pay the
entzre cost of work wzthzn street rzghts-of-way ($141,470.25) and

(continued)I

I



I

l

1TEM N0 Page -26-I
24. (continued)

two-thzrds of the cost of inprovenents to przvate property ($26,S51 19).11 The remalning one-thlrd prlvate property cost ($15,26S.60) wI11 be
assessed to the thirty (50) property owners In the dralnage basln.

11 In accordance with North Carolzna General Statutes, Sectlon 160A-227,th
e Pr ellmlnary Assessm ent Ro ll for thzs petition , once approved ,

wI11 b e forward ed to the Clty Clerk and made av ailab le for pub lic

jj revieW.

(b) Recoxmend adoptlon of a 'îResolutzon Calling for a Publlc11 Hearlng to consider Dispositlon of Block 5, Parcel No. 15, 
yjln th e Gr eenv llle Urban Ren ewa l Ar ea , Pro lect No . N . C . R -78

on Monday, Aprll 26, 1982, at 3 00 p. n. In the Clty Counciljj Chamber.
Two b tds were recezv ed for this parce l one propo szng to con stru ct

.#

a nelghborhood shoppzng center conslstlng fo approxzmately 5.00011 square feet and one proposlng to constructlon 2,760 square feet
addztzon to an exlstin g nelghborhood faclllty that was developed

wlth an Economlc Development Loan on property purchased from thejj Czty BId amounts were 123,586 and $20,000, respectlvely.
Sectzon 160A-5l4(d) of the Horth Carollna General Statutes, as

amended, provzdes for the relectlon of highest bzd and acceptance11 of a lesser bzd If the governlng body can verlfy and approve,
after a pub lic hearin g is he ld , that the general pub llc welfare

and proper development of the community wzll be better served byIj the bId whzch was accepted than by the higher bId whlch was repected.

(c) Recommend that City Council at Its March 22, 1982, meetlngjj a
r

d

o

o

u p

pt

o a

a

y o

r

u

e s o

yo

lu

y

t

m

z o

a

n

vy

a m

g

end

j

z

g

n

y
g
y ,

a

a u

r e

th

s o

o r

lu

x

t

a

l

z

o

s

n

g 

a

o o

do

u

p
g

t

e o

ed

a

b

t

F
a o n

oY

p

tx

r o -#

'

ceedings for th e acqulsitzon of property be longzng to North

Caro lina Natlona l Bank as Trustee under the wI11 of lf G .

Thonpson , located at 111 West Trade Street , in the Clty of

Char lotte for th e Independence Pla za Park Prolect , becau se

of an Incorrect statutory reference11 
d) Recommend adoptlon of a resolutlon calllng for a Jolnt publzc(

hearlng to be h eld on Apr ll S , 1982 , at 7 30 p m , at Shamrock

Gardens Elementary School, by the Czty Council and the11 Hlstorlc Propertles Conmlsslon concernlng the deslgnation of
th e tq saac New ton A lexan der M I11 Ru zn ''. located on the campu s

of Myers Park Hlgh School, as hlstorzc propertyI
(continued)

I

I



l

I

Page -27-ITEM N0j
24. (continued)

(e) Recomnend adoption of a resolution calting for a JoAat11 Public hearlng to be held on April S
, 1982 , at 7 30 p . m .,

at shamrock Gardens Elem entary School, by the City Coun cil

and the Historic Propertles Commlssion concerning the deszgna-11 tlon of the ''Atherton MI11 House'', and the land associated
therewith , at 2005 fleveland Av enue

, as hlstorac property

jj (f) Recommend adoptxon of resotutxons authorxzing the refund ofcertaan taxes 
2n the total anount of $6,883 05 vhzch were

collected through cler ical error or zllegal levy agaln st a

total of 76 tax accounts.I
There were 124 tax accoun ts assessed thr ough c lerical error

or Illegal levy In the amount of $2,943.00 on which we requestjj adpustRents only %ince these accounts were not pald

25. Minor Amendments to the Czty CodeI
Recommend adoption of an ordinance amendzng Chapter 11

, MLacense s''
of the Clty Code to reflect changes to be nade ln przvllege ll

c e n s ejj taxes.
Xt the request of the City -county Tax Departm ent

, Lzc en ses D zv zs lon ,
the Caty A ttorney ls Offace has prepared a proposed ordinance a

mend -11 Ing Chapter 11 of the Eity's Prlv
llege Lzcense Tax Ordànan ce

These changes are necessarr for the reasons set out below

11 Sectlon 1 The change In sectlon 11-3 sets out a $5 00 fee for -
relssues of lxcenses durlng the year to teflect changes In the

lnformation on the license The Tax Coltector feeis that due tojj 
a

th

a

e

o o

e

s

x

s

c

a

e

v

s

y

s l

z

v

o

e

c

z

o

R

v

p

e

Y

r

K t

th

o

e

V

e

c

a

o z

e

z

n

e

s

c

e

t z

o

c

f

x

n

Y

e

z

w

Yz

y

f

y c

c

e

z

n

c

s

b

e s

M f

z

Y

s

f

s u

'

e

v

d

hz

a n

Y

d

ff

c

c

omp

z

u

s

t e rt
i m e .

11 Section 2. Thzs new sectzon sets out the renedies the Clty has had
prevlous ly - no new remedies have been added Due to the num erou s

Inquitxes concerning the enforcement laws of vtolations of thejj llcensxng ordznance, Jor clarityfs sake, the statutory remediesh
ave been llsted ln Chapter 11

Section 3 Both the Police Attorney and the Tax Collector feel11 that the requirenent for pollce department approval 
o f txcen ses

zssued for ca terzng trucks, co up ons and tradlng stamp s zs no

longet necessaryI
Sectzon 4 The classzfzcat zon s llsted ln thts section ar e 

elther
antz'i uated and have not been used zn the last five years

, or haveb

een placed under another elassificatlon The Tax Collector11 finds the classzfzcatlons deleted to b
e u n n e c e s s a r v

(contznued)I



t

j ..- -- - jip

j
ITEM  N0 . 

Page -28-

25. (continued)
Sectlon 5 Classiflcatlon 205 - f'Fortune-telling'' has never b een

11 as-signed a lzcense fee as lt Is prohzblted by state lawx we aretherefore deletlng the reference te zt The words ''and/or wrapped
sandwzches'' zn classifzca tlon No . 308 - ''Peanuts'' zs belng deleted
as these types of sandwiches are lzcensed und er classlfaca taon 406 .

f'Sundrzesf'. Classzezcatzon J12(b) and 589(c) are amended tp remove

antlquated phrases no longer needed i

11 Sectlon 6. The 1981 Ceneral Assemblr made changes In State 1aw l
whlch deletes Itinerant photographers and vaudevllle shows from (

iocal ltcenszng These references have therefore been reaoved '

jj from Seetzon 11-18.Sectzon 7. The addzttons made to the classzfzcatlons zn thls
aaerewnott de for the sake of clarlty wlth the exceptzon of 

1

11 tSICe axendments to No. 212 - Garage Sales and Ncs. 511 and 512
-  

Peddlers . The requ lrement zn these two classlflcatlons that

the ltcease be pazd by cash or money order on ly results from

dtfflcu lty ln collectlng ehecks returned for tnsuffzczent funds.

Sectxon 8 . Classïflcatzons No . 4l0 - Alarm Systems, No . 411

-  

Aréored car and Courler servxces and No 416 - Securaty Guard
were added as a resu lt of State legzslatzon pernlttzng local

licen sxng in these areas . Classzfxcatlons uo 412 - Esc/rt ,
Datxng Servtce , No . 415 - Leaszng equzpaent other than vehacles,
No . 414 - ht delln g and photo graphy studlo . and uo . 415 - Pushcarzs

were added because presen tly there are no sultable classafxcatzons
to cover these txcenses The Tax collector feels the lzcenae fee

jj set out xs a fazr charge after comparzng vltn other classzfzcatzons. -The asterzsk before the word ''Pushcarts '' deno tes requirem ent For
Bea1th Departm en t approval refer red to at the begznnlng oe
Artacle ïI, Sectzon 11-18 , of the Caty Code Cjassxfzcatxon 4$7

is added for the sake of c larlty as a cross reference

jj 2G. Reque-st to Setl BeerReeonmend approval of the request presented by Dzlworth Communzty

jj DspeYoretigsPRnealt âS.-SO,Qa.Y.AY-'Oa2-taO .S.61a1 le-e,r,a.t tjeojr rn-nuaxlaBjk-e Race-Allz An uR kkG rcrK , un GPY LQ t' t IYOZ : rroo IU UU a W . to

S 00 p . m .

11 By lettez, Larry Green of the Dzlworth Community DevelopmentAssoezatlon Is requesttng perntsszon to selt beer at Latta Park
durlng th elr annua) Bike Race-àtl Sports Bay

11 Applzed In wrltlng 21 days in advance of event
. . 

Xpproxlmately LS kegs of beet wilt be for sale

. . 

Dispenszn g wA11 be fron a vendxn g truck parked at the west

11 end of Latta Park.
. . 

Dispenszng wzll be fron 10 00 a m . to 5 00 p . m

jj (contznued)



I

I

ITEM N0 * Page -29-I
25. (continued)

. .  

control neasures wzll ansure that a11 ABc regulations wall be11 followed and no one under the age of 18 wxll be served
sup ervisaon of enforcement wzll be by uarry Green , Assoc zatzon

Treasurer.Ij . . ABc Pernat and a11 caty permits wzll be requared by Dxlworth
coumun zty Deve lopm ent Association .

11 WcatfzKfcWo=pocizflcxlazsotvegoalilK,BcboveeezrsooznlWyYKthfezzsertvxfznpgzfozfYb'eYedroptfRdeqbuxests
for the sale of beer must stxll be brou ght before clty counc zl for

deczsxon.1 .

27. Payment for Emergency Repalrs11 
Recommend approval for payment of $11,564.15 to Allis-chalmers
for repairs nade to a 16-znch Rotovalve (Utllitles Department) ln
accordance w zth Purchasing Statu tes 143-169 per taznlng to energency

repair s on equ zpment u sed ln the lnter est of pub lzc health and safety

Source of Fundlng' Water and Sewer Operatlons - Constructzonjj htterials and Suppiies

28 Approval of Substitute Mortgagors ln Thzrd/Fourth Nard HousingI
Recomm en d approval of substztu te mortgagors under the Thzrd and

Fourth Ward boan Programs, as shown below1 .
It has been determined by lega i counsel representing North Caro lzna

Nataon a l Bank and the City tha t any loans commltted prior to

11 cDafncexbbeezextlzen'de'dg8tbooKaëfsufbtsbtfituGteffmdorYKtdgaFgoovrfvzbn lflldevDlll llllfYxthl
orzgzn al mortgagor zs unable to fu lfi ll the term s of the loan agreement

11 These loan appllcatzons have been revzewed by the Czty Loan Offzcer,c
ommun zty Dev elopnent nep artm ent , and found to contazn su fficzen t

znformatxon to form the baszs for loan approval11 
The substitu te mortgagors are

(a) Paul î# Nance, Unat No 9, cedar oaks, zn Thzrd Ward, zn the11 amount of $44,500 (orzglnal borrower - Carrze L Mason)
(b) Larry J. Hartnan, Unit No 3, Clarkson Place zn Thlrd Ward,

zn the amount of $77,700 (Orzginal borrower - Jeff Cunnzngham)jj (c) Tracz c Moore and Jacob : Moore, Unzt No 8, Brennan court
zn Fourth lfard (orzgznal borrower - Jzllzan A Romer)

jj (contznued)

I



J

I I.;t!
11 '.

fTEM  N0 . Page -50-

I 28
.  (continued)

d) charles Douglas cross and Mary Elzzabeth Pazdan, Unit No. 22,11 6 Hackberry court an Fourth Ward, xn the asount of $78,550.
(Orzgznal borrower - Kurt Marwztz)

(e) Joel Tzgler, Unzt No. 2, Barrznger square zn Fourth Ward, In11 the amount of $58,800. (original borrower - John Mcnonald)
(f) John T. If. Pace, Jr., Unlt No. 102, Sprzngfleld Square In

Fourth Ward, xn the amount of $45,18Q. (Original borrower q

11 (g) iaTLYyYYFY. JElfulhsofll pnit No. s7, sprzngfzeld Square zn Fourth 1
Ward, In the amount of $54.900. (Orzgznal borrower - Norman Cregan) iC

(h) Wzllzam L. Sztton, Unzt No. 15, Barrznger Square ln Fourth Wazd. ,11 (orlgznal borrower - Charlene Carico) y
.)

jj 29 Street Nap e Change
Recommend approval of a petltzon flled for Pine Brook Center

Limzted by Trnmmel Crow Company to change the name of Closure Road11 to Southern Plne Boulevard The street zs located near the south-
west Inter sectxon of Arrowood Road and Interstate 77 , n ear Red 0ak

BoulevardI
The pet ltzon ha s been znvestzgated und er the Dup licatlon Street

Pollcy , and the new name zs recomnend for approval

l
30 Issuanc e of Sp eczal O ffzcer Perazts

1 Recomend approval of lssuanee of special off icer peznnœts for use -on the prenuses of Douglas lNma
.
tr:Lpal M rport for a per zod of one y ear

j ( jja y j ea yyu ea sjy aa J.y oo fj. PP ae g ) ut tty oo JD oaau gg ls 11 Sjj gj j j j ro gD 0 J Ge j ke ze nD s' .(
(c) Renewal of permit to William Boyd Pope.

(d) Renewal of permit to Everette Allen Lawrence11 (e) Renewal of permit to Donald Dwight Melvzlle.

jj --Geperal Landscaplng and Concession Bzds - àa rp--ort
5l. Recommend award of contracts totaling $491,441 wLth lowest

responslve bzdders for landscapzng at the new alrport termxnaljj facilaty.
On ht rch 8, 1982 Councll r elected a11 blds foT contracts n ecessary

jj to provade general landscapang for the nev ternlnai facalatlesThe contracts wore rebzd and bzds were recelved on March l5, 1982,
to Inplem en t the ba szc land scap lng p lan as shown to Councll on

March 11, 1982.I
(contznued)

I



I

I

ITEM N0 Page -31-I
51. (contxnued)

The bids were'I
SPEC IM EN T REES

Lawrence : Ahlnan, Inc $142,469jj Exterxor Designlng, ïnc ' 151,250
Parks En terprises 178 ,570

Jones Fencing G Gradzng Conpany 179 ,920

jj Landmasters, Inc. 187,194
TREES , SHRPBS : GROUND COVER

Lawrence 4 lnan, 1nc $111,34511 Parks Enterprlses 116,605
Exter ior Deslgn lng , In c . 137 ,575

Landmasters, Inc. 160,430jj Jones Fencing G Grading Company 185:115
PAV ING

*lones Fencing & Gradang Company $113,500
Blythe Indu strzes 237 ,627

* Nathan zel Jones has form ally w ithdrawn his propo sa l du e to an

error In his un lt prxce for gran ite pav ers Jones determtned

that hIs supp lzer had erroneou sly quoted a square foot p rzce

for a square yard pr lce on this materxa l .

11 MBE Goal 20 percent
MBE Goa l A ch ieven en t

Lawren ce C Ahlman - 0 percent -

This farm was responslve to MBE requzrenents ln that therejj y
q

a s

a  

p
x

r

a

op
o

e

v

r

y

c e

p

r

ep

t z

a v

f

y

z

s

c a

a u

tz

y

o n

z s

o

y

f

a s

>

g

lB

s

E

to

K o R
ha-

v

Y v

e

d x

fu

b

r

Yb

th

z

e

ê

r

z t

d
v
z

'

s c u

YY

s

x

s

c

x

Y

o n

f f

s

'

wlth Lawrence & Ahlman in an effort to encourage some MBE

partlczpatzon.I
Blythe Indu str les - 20 p er cen t

jj Sub-contractor - BB : S Constructzon Company

32. Recommend approval of new termlnal concession agreenents wyth11 hlghest proposer for barber shop, shoe shlne, travel insurance,
v zdeo games , zce crean par lor and two retazl stor es .

on February 22 , 1982 , the Clty Councll adopted M BE Goal fot

concesszons zn the new termznal buzldlng The eleven (11) areas
Id entzfzed were a barber shop , two banks , an zce cr eam par lor

, a

jj game rooma a shoe shlne standa travel znsurance counter and four (4)unspeezfled areas. Proposals for the seven Identlfled concessions

(contznued)I



j

IT EM  N0 . Page 
* 32 -

32. (contlnued)

were solicitated on the ba szs of competztive bld s
, wzth no11 advantage glven to mlnorztzes of the remaining four (4) unspecifzed

areas. two (2) proposals were solillted foT two (2) MBE firms In
order to keep Counczl 's comm ltment and philosophy of znvolv lng a11

lnterested po tentza l busxnesses both lar ge and sma ll
s no b zd bond ,

Performance bond or mznlmum annua l rental guarantee was requ lred
ln the specifzcatlons .

Advertisenents were carrzed zn the Charlotte News and Char lotte

obserger en February 5
, 198 2 and tn the Char lo tte Po st on February

11. 1982. Invztattons to bzd were dlrected by letters to a1111 potentzal bzdders vho had Indlcated an znterest In the varzous
concesslons . Pre-bzd conferences were held for each requested

concesslon. The following preposals were recezved and evaluatedjj on a competttive basis wœth eyther annual Tent or percentage of
g ross recelp ts or a conbanatzon o f both determinang the hzghest
pr oposa l

11 (a) Barber Shop Average Annual Rent
% llbert Lov e 5

, 280
E on F Sells 3

, 066

Recomn endatlon The h igh bzd
, submitted by Ni lbert Lov e,

wzth an average annual rent of $5 280, totaling $26,400 for#
the fzv e-year term be accep ted Mr Lev e ha s Indzuated tenant

Improvements ln the amount of $10,000 to be Anstalled by
c on c e s s i o n n a l r e

(b) Shoe Shzne Avera e Annual Rent -
D : S Associates 5

, 800
Grady J . Parker 1

, 344

Recomm endation The high bld
, submltted by D ô S Associates,

wzth an average annual rent of $3,800, totattng $19
, 000 for

the flve-year tern, be accepted D C S Assoclates qualifies11 as a W/MBE fzrm and zndlcates tenant lnprovements An the
aoount of $1,156.

jj (c) I=e Cream Perzentage of Gross Sale-sHat
chett C Cunninghan

Ch ar lotte , N . C . S vr Average - 29
. 1%

Gourmet Servlces 1S% $0-$300
, 000

Atlanta, Ga l7% $300,000-7400,000

19% Over $400,000jj Ed MccoyCh
ar lotte, 5 C 5 yr Averag e - 20 12%

jj yade 4 NadeAtlanta
, Ga . 5 yr Average - 14%

(continued)I



I

I

ITEM N0 Page -33-l
52. (c) Ice Cream (contlnued) Percentage of Gross Sales

M ary Kenn ally

Charlotte , N . C . 5 yr . Average - 11 1%

H h G
Char lo tte , H . C 5 Yr

.  

Average - 8%I B
erlln M ltch em

Charlo tte , N . C . 5 yr
. 

Average - 26 5%11 B
o u lwar e Inv e stm en t

Ch arlotte , N . C . 5 yr Av erage - 22%

11 SPO0n1s
Ch arlotte , N . C S yr . Av erage - 19%

jj rhsmokae Brat Dogarlotte
, 5 . C. 5 yr Average - 24 9%

Don Rabb11 Charlotte, N. C 5 yr Average - 24%

George J Getslos 10% $0-$100,000jj Charlotte, N C. 12% $100,000-$200,000
20% 0ver-$200,000

Andr e 's

jj charlotte, N. C 5 yr Average - 17%
Teee John son

Charlotte, N C. 5 yr Average - 11 4%1
Nzck Poulos 8% $0- $100, 000

Charlotte, N C . 10% $100, 000-$150, 000j 
y

1

,2) $ 150 , 000- $200 , 000Over $200,000

Tzmberllnej Lincolnton, N C S yr Avetage - 18%

Recommendatlon The high bId , subnatted by Hatchett rj j j yj
. 

yj

y j yj gg y,am a, y ay tv jt o za n o ; v e, r, sa j e s pa ae rs cs e njl ta a j cf c 0s ,6 t j j 0. S S jy aS za 01 jje aS t Oz f j
Cunnzn gham qua lzfx es as a Mlnor lty Buszn ess Enterprise and
lnd icates ten ant tmproven en ts I

.

n the aqount of $12 , 000I
(d) Game Room Percentage of Gross Recelpts

Gary Mccovjj charkqtte, N. C 70 18%
Counter Top Amusemen ts

Charlotte, N C 60%l
(conttnued)

I



i

jI L
ITEN NO Page -34- (
32 (d) Game Room (contlnued) Percentage of Gross Recezpts

Brady Distr lbu tin g

Char lotte , N . C . 65 .1%

P Q M . lndustr les l
Klngs Moun taln , N . C . 65 0015%

Carolzna Amusenent Co 60 25% $0-$180,000
Charlotte, N C 61 25% $180,000-$200,000 j

62.25% Over $200,000 '

H r R Vending 40% $0-$ 5,000 ;
Charlotte, N. C. 50% $ S,000- 6,666

60% 6 ,667- 10 ,000

65% over 10,000

i

L C M Management Co S5% $0-$120,000
Chlcago, Illlnols 60% $120,000-$240,000

62.5% Over $240,000

11 BCMS Enterprise
Char lotte , N . C . 53%

jj hirport AmusenentsCharlotte
, N . C . S1%

Landxn g Pad

Char lotte, N . C . 5S%

Co llln s Muslc Co

Greenv ille , S . C 61 7% -

Susan A . Bruck

Matthevs , N . C . 60%

Retszos Enterprlses

Charlotte, N C. 55 2%I
âirport Games

Charlotte, N. C. 10%11 
vern -go

Cherryvllle, # C 60%

11 Games People Play
Charlotte, N C . 5S 519%

jj Azrport vldeo GamesCharlotte
, N . C 41%

J LM Enterprzses 50% $0-$100,00011 Charlotte, N C. 60% 0ver-$100,000

(contznued)I



- -  
. - -  - -  

- -  -  

-  - -  -  
- -  - - - -  

j

j

I ,'
1%EH N0 Pag e -35-

jj . ' aaoazpzy52 (d) Game Room (contlnued) Percentage of Gross
Fun % Gam es

Charlotte, N. C. 59%l
D. c. Patei 45% $0-$ 2,000

Charlotte, N C. 50% $2,001-$ 4.000jj ss% $4,001-$ 6,000
60% $6,001-$ 8,000
65% $8,001-$10,000 !

jj 70% Qver $10,000
Wxlltam Faber 42% $0-$ 5,000 '

63% $ 5,000-$10,000
6G% $10,000-$15,000
70% Over $15,000

l

jj CorescoCharlotte, N. C. 48%

Recommendatton' The hlgh bid, submttted by Gary Mccoy, wtth11 and average percentage of gross recezpts In the amount of
70 .161 for the five -year per lod be accepted Mr . Mccoy

indicates expendltures In the anount of $40,000 for equip-jj ment and $3,000 for tenant improvenents.
(e) Travel Insurance Average Annual Rent

j j, ,4 a.y,s,.; yayyaoyya (j o j a ysua as 1 ytyo rk $ (, , () () ()
Jewetv L. wa1 e.r s , 7so

l rasor r Assoczates wzthdrew from consaderatzon thea.r proposai -:m the amount of $19
,
200 annua lzz

l 2C Us1 Xxa 1 l Y/l l Uul an c U l o TJII Y Val/l tl ' Nseb/ll l l Cti 2 Xt jy F ladn * ai ) l Xr aYgld#
anauat rent xn the amount of $6,000: totallng $30,000 for
the flve-year perxod be accept ed . The company is to provzd e

knform atkona l services and a cen tral locatlon for pagxn g

travelers and/or vzsitors.

jj (f) Bank - Two (2) Locatzons
No blds recelv ed The A zrport Dep artm en t ls rev zewlng

thxs sttuatzon with the Fznance Dzrector wlth the goal of11 securlng at least one bank for the new terminal

(contznued)I

I
p

I



'ë
.

l kI

I 1((ï:3
ITEM  N0 Page -36-

I d
32. (continued)

(g) Unspecxfled - Area VI Average Annual Rent

Brenda Smith/loan Jackson
d/b/a Just Chocolates $4,800

* Jeffrey H . Mltllck 4 ,275

lj d/b/a Humldor Tobacco Shop Plus 6% over $1S0.000
* Mr. Milllck 's propo sal cannot be accepted because zt

v lo lated th e City 's agreement wzth Dobb s 
1

l Recommendation The bId submltted by Brenda Smith/loan Jackson i;

with an average annual rent of $4,800, totaling $19,200 for

11 the four-Year perzod be accepted Thas venture qualiflesas a Wouen's/Mznortty Business Enterprlse Tenant tmprovements
zn the amount of $7,490 are xndacated for thls shop. j

11 (h) Unspeclfled - Area V Avera e Annual Rent
Susan K . Shoenaker 10 a000 Annual Rent

d/b/a Fantacyfs, Inc. Plus 5% of Gross Sales11 Exceedzng $100,000
Judy Keatin g 9 ,000 Annua l Rent or

d/b/a Carolina Cricket 7 51 of Gross Sales,

jj whzchever Is greater
Recomnendatzon The hzgh bzd submltted by Susan Ke Shoemaker

totallng at least $10,000 for the four year perlod be accepted.11 Ms Shoenakerfs venture, a women's speolalty shop, q
a

u

a

a

a

ll

a r

fl

e

e s

as a NBE. Tenant zmprovements zn the amount of $5,

indzcated for the shop.I .
(z) unspeczfxeu - Area Iï ë, :zI

' 2't eblndlt rweecsei Joerd ut Z.R : z ln' r'g tohre's eD eparaera'': en ' 2 'S r evl e'u n g

Attacluaen t xo z .

I

I

I

l



I

I

Page -57-l
PEND ING MAC FERS

11 1 In meetlng on Monday, Aprzl 5, Czty Council wI11 make nomznatzons to
fzll two po sœtlons - 5 year term s - on the Audztor lum -co liseum-clv lc Center

Author lty .
1

(a) Robert Goodnan, appoznted March 25, 1981 for an unexpired term

Tern expzres Aprzl 25, 198211 
(b) C. C. Hope, appoxnted Aprzl 14, 1975, and reappointed on Aprzl 23,

1979 . T ern expzr es Apr zl 25 , 1982 .

I

I

I

I

l

I .

I

l

I

I

I

I

I



I

j Page -58-

l SCHEDULE OF XETINGS
Mu û'il 22 THRU APRI L 2

jj Monday, March 22 Councll/qan ager Lunchecn 12 00 NoonTraznang Center - Czty Hall Annex

Clty Counczl Meetzngl
Clttzen s Hearin g 2 00 P M

Counczl Discussl aas 2 30 D.Mjj Fcrnal Neetzng 3 00 P M
C ouncl l Cham ber - Czty H all

Tuesday, March 23 Counczl Jprolect M anagement Tean/11 Deszgner and Pthers Breakfast 7 30 a n
T ran slt M all Presen t ati on

Sheraton Cen ter - S a lon E

C ouncz l Tr an sp ortat l cn C amnzttee 12 00 N oon

Traznin g Center

C lty H a l l An n ex

Thursd ay , March 25 Councl l Tran sp ort atl œ  C amnlttee 4 00 P H

Sec and Floor C onference Room11 Clty Hall

I -

I
7

l

I

I

I

I

I


